15 LH 5946 / 18.07.22 en / 606A
 SAFEMASTER S
 Standstill Monitor
 LH 5946
Datasheet / Operating Instructions                                              ENGLISH
 Translation
 of the original instructions
0265697

   Type
Standard Type
Ordering Example
Quadratic total current M9658
20
I
2 (A )2
= I
2
+ I
2
+ I
2
1
I , I , I - Current in contact paths1 2 3
(5 5 +5 = 75A )
2 2 2 2+
(2 2 +2 = 12A )
2 2 2 2+
2 3
60
70
80
50
40
0 10 20 30 40 6050
30
T (  C)
10
°
�
�
Max. permitted current up to 40°C on 3 contact paths = 5A
Max. permitted current up to 60°C on 3 contact paths = 2A
Deratingcurveforcontactcurrentsofsafetycontacts
Characteristic
26 LH 5946 / 18.07.22 en / 606A
- Thedevicecontainsnopartsthatrequiremaintenance.
- Incaseoffailure,donotopenthedevicebutsendittomanufacturer
 forrepair.
Failure:
Theunitenablesthesafetyoutputswhilethemotor isstill turning(LED
„OUT“lightsgreen).
Solution:
Reduce setting of Uan if necessary tominimum. If the outputs are still
enabledawiringproblemon themeasuringwirescouldbe the reason
(shortcircuitonterminalsL2/L3toL1)orthemotorgeneratesonlyavery
lowremanencevoltage.Pleasecheckconnectionofmeasuringinputsto
motorwindingaccordingtotheconnectionexamples.
Failure:
Theoutputcontactsareenabledtoearly(motorhasnotfinallystopped):
Solution:
AdjustsettingvalueUantolowerlevel.Additionallythedelaytimetscould
beincreased.
Failure:
Outputcontactsremaindisabledwhilethemotorisalreadyonstandstill
Solution:
ObservestatusofindicatorLEDs:
1. LED„UH“lightsgreen?
 Ifyes,goto2.
 Ifno,UHhasundervoltageor theunithasan internaldevice failure.
(Internalfailurescanoccurinthecaseofundervoltage,weldedsafety
outputcontactsorseldombecauseofinterference)
 ⇒ switchsupplyvoltageoffandon.Ifthefailurestillexistsinspite
 ofcorrectauxiliarysupplyUHtheunitcouldbedefectiveand
 hastobesenttomanufacturerfortestorrepair.
2. LED„ERR“(red)flasheswithcode1?
 Ifno,goto3.
 Ifyes,theunithasdetectedundervoltage
 ⇒Applycorrectauxiliaryvoltage
3. LED„OUT“flashesgreen?
 Ifno,goto4.
 Ifyes,standstillisdetected,butthetimetstillenablingoftheoutputsis